ARKANSAS SENATE

92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 458 TO TRANSFER THE ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMATION NETWORK TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT. Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 458 Amend Senate Bill No. 458 as originally introduced: Page 1, delete lines 8 through 10 and substitute the following: "AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMATION NETWORK TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT; TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." AND Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute the following: "TO TRANSFER THE ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMATION NETWORK TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY." AND Page 2, delete line 9 and substitute the following: "of the Arkansas Wireless Information Network. SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that this act revises the duties of the Arkansas Department of Emergency Management; that these revisions impact the expenses and operations of the Arkansas Department of Emergency Management; and that the provisions of this act should become effective at the beginning of the fiscal year to allow for implementation of the new provisions at the beginning of the fiscal year. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, shall become effective on July 1, 2019." The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ___ By: Senator B. Sample MLD/MLD - 03-04-2019 15:55:26

Secretary

MLD175